

No. B289717

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION SEVEN**

---

**PATRICK ECK,**  
*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

**CITY OF LOS ANGELES, ET AL.**  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

**CARMEN BALBER,**  
*Objector and Appellant.*

---

**OBJECTOR-APPELLANT CARMEN BALBER'S REPLY BRIEF IN  
SUPPORT OF APPEAL**

---

*From an Order and Final Judgment Granting Approval of  
Class Action Settlement*

*The Hon. Ann I. Jones*

*Superior Court Case No. BC577028 (Lead)*

*Consolidated with Case Nos.: BS153395 & BC583788*

**CONSUMER WATCHDOG**

Jerry Flanagan (SBN 271272)

Benjamin Powell (SBN 311624)

Pamela Pressley (SBN 180362)

6330 San Vicente Blvd., Suite 250

Los Angeles, CA 90048

Tel: (310) 392-0522

Fax: (310) 392-8874

[jerry@consumerwatchdog.org](mailto:jerry@consumerwatchdog.org)

[ben@consumerwatchdog.org](mailto:ben@consumerwatchdog.org)

[pam@consumerwatchdog.org](mailto:pam@consumerwatchdog.org)

*Attorneys for Objector-Appellant Carmen Balber*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	2
AUTHENTICITY OF EXHIBITS .....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	5
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	7
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	11
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	12
IV. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. DUE PROCESS REQUIREMENTS .....	12
B. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO JUSTIFY THE COURT’S ERROR IN DEPRIVING CLASS MEMBERS OF THEIR DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	16
1. The Notice Was Not “Full and Fair” .....	16
2. Class Members Could Not Have “Easily Learned” About the \$242 Million Transfer .....	17
3. The Notice Did Not “Plainly Anticipate Future Transfers” .....	19
4. The <i>City of Redding</i> Case Has No Bearing on What Information Is “Material” to Class Members .....	21
5. Respondents Cannot Say That “Any Indirect Challenge” Has Been Foreclosed.....	26
6. The \$242 Million Transfer Is Significant Because It Is the Only Such Transfer That Came After the Notice and Before Final Approval .....	28
7. All of Appellant’s Cited Authorities Support Reversing Approval of the Settlement .....	29
8. The Notice Was Plainly Misleading in Its Claims of Massive Savings to Taxpayers.....	31
V. CONCLUSION .....	33
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATION.....	35
DECLARATION OF SERVICE .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cho v. Seagate Technology Holdings, Inc.</i> , (2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 734.....	11, 25, 30, 33
<i>Citizens for REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> , (2018) 6 Cal.5th 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , (9th Cir. 2010) 603 F.3d 571 .....	15, 30
<i>Duran v. Obesity Research Inst., LLC</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.App.5th 635.....	11, 30, 33
<i>Galland v. City of Clovis</i> , (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1003.....	27
<i>Hernandez v. Restoration Hardware, Inc.</i> , (2018) 4 Cal.5th 260 .....	12, 14, 29, 31
<i>In re Vitamin Cases</i> , (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 820.....	21
<i>Laffitte v. Robert Half Internat., Inc.</i> , (2016) 1 Cal.5th 480 .....	12
<i>Litwin v. iRenew Bio Energy Solutions, LLC</i> , (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 877.....	13
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , (9th Cir. 2003) 318 F.3d 937.....	15, 30
<i>Nunez v. BAE Sys. San Diego Ship Repair, Inc.</i> , No.: 16-CV-2162 JLS (NLS), 2017 WL 3276843 (S.D. Cal.)..	14, 17, 30
<i>Pacific Legal Foundation v. California Costal Com.</i> , (1982) 33 Cal.3d 158.....	8
<i>Parrish v. Latham &amp; Watkins</i> , (2017) 3 Cal.5th 767 .....	23
<i>People v. Chadd</i> , (1981) 28 Cal.3d 739.....	23
<i>People v. Slayton</i> , (2001) 26 Cal.4th 1076.....	23
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , (1985) 472 U.S. 797.....	13

<i>Rodriguez v. West Publ'g Corp.</i> , (9th Cir. 2009) 563 F.3d 948 .....	14, 15
<i>Shaffer v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , (9th Cir. 2010) 362 Fed. Appx. 627 .....	32
<i>Trotsky v. Los Angeles Fed. Sav. &amp; Loan Ass'n</i> , (1975) 48 Cal.App.3d 134 .....	14, 25, 29
<i>Webb v. City of Riverside</i> , (2018) 23 Cal.App.5th 244 .....	27
<i>Wilson &amp; Wilson v. City Council of Redwood City</i> , (2011) 191 Cal.App.4th 1559 .....	8

**Other Authorities**

Class Action Playbook § 8.04 .....	14
Federal Class Action Deskbook § 6.02 .....	17
William B. Rubenstein, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 8.17 (2018) .....	14
